SECTION:XIV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 26879-81/2014

MD OUSHEN ALI & ORS. ETC.

... PETITIONERS

VERSUS

STATE OF ASSAM & ORS. ETC.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22.09.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned. Issue notice. Tag with SLP (C) No. 38136/2013."

It is submitted that there are 30 Respondents in SLP (C) No. 26879/2014, 9 respondents in SLP (C) No. 26880/2014 and 11 respondent in SLP (C) No. 26881/2014. Respondent Nos. 12 to 30 in SLP (C) No. 26879/2014 and Respondent Nos. 5 to 9 in SLP No. 26880/2014 and Respondent Nos 6 to 11 No.26881/14 have been deleted vide Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers Order dated 05.04.2016. Respondent No. 4 in SLP 26880/2014 of 2014 and Respondent No.6 in SLPNo.26881/2014are represented by Mr. B. V. Balaram Das and D. S. Mahra, Advocate respectively. A. D. Card duly signed by Respondent Nos. 1, 4, 6, 7 and 9 have been received in SLP (C) Nos. 26879/2014, Respondent No. 1 in SLP (C) No. 26880/2014 and Respondent Nos. 2 and 5 in SLP (C) No. 26881/14, but no one has entered appearance so far. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing notice to Respondent Nos. 2,3,5,8 in SLP (C) No. 26879/14, Respondent Nos.2,3 in SLP (C) No. 26880/14 and Respondent Nos. 1, 3, 4 in SLP (C) No 26881/2014.

For completion of service of notice upon unserved respondent, the matter was listed before Court of Ld. Registrar from time to time and finally listed on 26.10.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"SLP(C) No. 26879-26881/2014

Ld.counsel for the petitioner has failed to take fresh steps in the respect of the respondent Nos.2,3,5 & 8 in SLP(C) No.26879/14, respondent

Nos.2 & 3 in SLP(C) No.26880/14 and respondent Nos.1,3 & 4 in SLP(C) No.26881/14 despite opportunities given. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps to serve Respondent Nos. 2, 3,5,8 in SLP (C) No. 26879/2014, Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in SLP (C) No. 26880/2014 and Respondent Nos. 1,3 & 4 in SLP (C) No. 26881/2014 so far.

The default on the part of counsel for the petitioner is reported to Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report on default.

DATED this the 20th day of DECEMBER, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1. Ms. Diksha Rai, Adv. Ch. No.
- 2. Mr. Vikash Singh, Adv. Ch. No.
- 3. Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv. Ch. No.
- 4. M/s. Corporate Law Groups, Adv. Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-1